

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team #22
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. PETITIONER WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED OF VIOLATING THE CWA BECAUSE HE FAILED TO EXERCISE THE STANDARD OF CARE OF A REASONABLY PRUDENT PERSON IN SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES	10
A. “Negligently” refers to ordinary negligence because such an interpretation is consistent with the plain language of the Statute and Congress’ intent	10
i. <u>The plain meaning of “negligently” is consistent with the ordinary negligence standard</u>	11
ii. <u>Ordinary negligence is consistent with Congressional intent in enacting the CWA</u>	15
B. “Negligently” refers to ordinary negligence because the CWA is a public welfare statute	16
i. <u>The CWA is a public welfare statute because the purpose of the CWA is to protect the Nation’s water supply from dangerous chemicals</u>	18

ii.	<u>The CWA is a public welfare statute because individuals dealing with pollutants should be aware of their regulated nature</u>	20
C.	The history of the CWA reflects Congressional intent to criminalize ordinary negligence	23
II.	PETITIONER WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED OF VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. § 1512(B)(3) BY ATTEMPTING TO CORRUPTLY PERSUADE REYNOLDS TO WITHHOLD INCRIMINATING INFORMATION FROM FEDERAL INVESTIGATORS	24
A.	The Fourteenth Circuit correctly interpreted the term “corruptly” as “motivated by an improper purpose”	24
i.	<u>The term “corruptly” is defined similarly in statutes closely related to 18 U.S.C. §1512(b)</u>	24
ii.	<u>The legislative history of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) demonstrates that the term “corruptly” should be defined in the same way as it is in 18 U.S.C. § 1503</u>	26
iii.	<u>Interpreting “corruptly” to mean “motivated by an improper purpose” does not violate the rule of lenity or create statutory redundancy</u>	28
B.	Petitioner’s conviction is consistent with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Arthur Andersen</i>	30
i.	<u>The <i>Andersen</i> Court did not decide whether acting “motivated by an improper purpose” was a proper formulation of the term “corruptly”</u>	31
ii.	<u>“Motivated by an improper purpose” is the substantive equivalent of “consciousness of wrongdoing”</u>	33
C.	Petitioner was motivated by an improper purpose in attempting to persuade Reynolds to withhold incriminating information from law enforcement	34
i.	<u>The public’s interest in information relating to a crime is greater than a wrongdoer’s interest in protecting a third-party’s Fifth Amendment privilege</u>	34

ii. Petitioner encouraged Reynolds to invoke his Fifth Amendment privilege so that Petitioner would not be implicated in violating the CWA..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Andersen LLP v. United States, 544 U.S. 696 (2005)*passim*

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 10

Hodgson v. Dexter, 5 U.S. 345 (1803) 12

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, 498 U.S. 479 (1991) 11

Millstone v. United States, No. 11-1174 (14th Cir. Oct. 3, 2011)*passim*

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952)*passim*

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 12

Ratzlaf v. United States, 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 26, 29

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 26

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot., 547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... 12

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) 16

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....*passim*

United States v. Abrams, 427 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1970),
cert. denied, 400 U.S. 832 (1970) 26

United States v. Ahmad, 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 22

United States v. Atlantic States Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
2007 WL 2282514 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2007)..... 13

United States v. Balint, 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....*passim*

United States v. Cioffi, 493 F.2d 1111 (2d Cir. 1974) 34

<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	19
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	17
<i>United States v. Frezzo Bros.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 266 (E.D. Pa. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> 602 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1074 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1868)	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 730 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 53 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Int'l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Jeter</i> , 775 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1142 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Laurins</i> , 857 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 749 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>United States v. Machi</i> , 811 F.2d 991 (7th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. O'Keefe</i> , 426 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1021 (1992)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Rasheed</i> , 663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1157 (1982)	25

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Saint Bernard Parish</i> , 589 F. Supp. 617 (E.D. La. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Schotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1177 (1999)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Sinskey</i> , 119 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15, 24
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	29
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 748 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1984)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	11
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. V.	2
----------------------------	---

STATUTES

Act of Mar. 2, 1831, ch. 99 § 2, 4 Stat. 487	25, 27
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7029(a), (c), 102 Stat. 4397	28
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, § 4(a), 96 Stat. 1248	27
18 U.S.C. § 1115.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1515(b)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	19, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	20
33 U.S.C. § 407.....	23
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387.....	10

MISCELLANEOUS

134 Cong. Rec. 32,701 (1988).....	28
2 LEONARD B. SAND ET AL., MODERN FEDERAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL ¶ 46.01 (2004)	25
2A KEVIN F. O’MALLEY ET AL., FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL § 48.04 (5th ed. 2000)	25
Black's Law Dictionary 1133-35 (9th ed., 2009)	12
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) (No. 04-368).....	32
Brief for the United States, <i>Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) (No. 04-368).....	32
<i>Current Circuit Splits</i> , 7 SETON HALL CIR. REV. 377 (2011)	30
David E. Roth et al., <i>The Criminalization of Negligence Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 23 CRIM. JUSTICE NO. 4 (Winter 2009).....	16
David Cylkowski & Ryan Thornton, <i>Obstruction of Justice</i> , 48 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 955 (Spring 2011).....	30
<i>Digest of Federal Resource Laws of Interest to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, www.fws.gov/laws/lawsdigest/fwatrp.html (last visited Nov. 18, 2011).....	23, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 100-169, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....	28
<i>Looking It Up: Dictionaries and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 1437 (1994)	12
Modern Dictionary for the Legal Profession 659 (4th ed., 2008).....	13
New Oxford American Dictionary 1173 (3rd ed., 2010)	12
S. Rep. 95-370, 10, 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326, 1977 WL 16152	16
Steven P. Solow & Ronald A. Sarachan, <i>Criminal Negligence Prosecutions Under the Federal Clean Water Act</i> , 32 ELR 11153 (Oct. 2002).....	14, 15
Truxtun Hare, <i>Reluctant Soldiers: The Criminal Liability of Corporate Officers for Negligent Violations of the Clean Water Act</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 935 (Jan. 1990)	23, 24
<i>Required Elements</i> , 119 HARV. L. REV. 404 (2005)	31
